





3. From Section 17.36, Schedule 1 B to permit impervious coverage of 95.9
percent where the maximum impervious coverage permitted in the MRC
zone is 75 percent;

4. From Section 17.36.190(c)(3) to permit impervious coverage of 95.9 per-
cent where the maximum impervious coverage permitted in the H-C zone is
80 percent; and

5. From Section 17.36.190(c)(6) to permit the site to continue to have no
open space where 20 percent open space is required in the H-C Zone.

The Applicant is also seeking such additional or other variances, excep-
tions, approvals, waivers, permits or relief as may be determined to be nec-
essary upon further review of the Application.

Copies of the application and all plans and documents submitted to date
concerning this application are on file in the Office of the Bureau of Con-
struction and Zoning, Division of Zoning and Land Use, 50 Winfield Scott
Plaza, Elizabeth, New Jersey, and are available for inspection during that of-
fice’s normal business hours.

At the hearing, all interested parties will be given the opportunity to be
heard. You may appear either in person, by agent or by attormney and pres-
ent any objections that you may have to granting this application.
Respectfully,

Corey Klein, Esq.

Sills Cummis & Gross P.C.
Attorneys for Applicant
(973) 643-7000
8/30/2019 $212.52



Exhibit D



ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF ELIZABETH
NOTICE OF HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on September 12, 2019, beginning at 7:30 p.m., and
thereafter on such dates as such hearing may be continued, the Zoning Board of Adjustment of
the City of Elizabeth (“Board”) will hold a public hearing at the City Council Chambers, 3rd
Floor, City Hall, 50 Winfield Scott Plaza, Elizabeth, New Jersey, on the application of Spring
Street Development Corp. (“Applicant”) for preliminary and final site plan approval, use
variance approval, and bulk variance approvals, and for such other or additional variances,
exceptions, approvals, waivers, permits or relief as may be determined to be necessary upon
further review of the Application (“Approvals™) with regard to property located at 703 & R 703-
727 Spring Street also identified as Block 8, Lot 1699.D on the tax maps of the City of Elizabeth
(“Property”). The Property is located in the MRC (Manufacturing, Research and Commercial)
and HC (Highway Commercial) Zoning Districts.

The Applicant requests the Approvals in connection with the leasing of the site to
Amazon Logistics for use, described below, in connection with, but as a separate component of;
its logistics operation located elsewhere in the City of Elizabeth, which use is not permitted in
the MRC or HC Zoning Districts, as well as environmental capping and paving at the site in
connection and compliance with an NJDEP Administrative Consent Order, which will improve
the parking area, reconfigure parking spaces and will provide improvements to drainage and
landscaping at the site (the “Project”).

The Applicant is requesting a variance pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(1) from
Section 17.36, Schedule 1 A of the Elizabeth Code of Ordinances, Chapter 17 (the “Ordinance™),
which is entitled “Land Development Code,” to permit the logistics use at the site. Amazon
Logistics proposes to use the site in connection with, but as a separate component of, its
customer fulfillment operations located elsewhere in the City. The site will provide a place for
Amazon delivery drivers to park their personal vehicles, a place for delivery drivers to receive
instructions from a dispatcher, and a place for delivery drivers to retrieve Amazon delivery vans
as well as other uses related to the dispatch of delivery drivers to fulfill customer orders.

In addition, the Applicant is seeking the following variances pursuant to N.J.S.A.
40:55D-70(c):

1. From Section 17.36, Schedule 1 B to permit lot frontage of 37.56 feet along
Spring Street where minimum of 150 feet is required in the MRC Zone;

2. From Section 17.36.190(c)(3) to permit lot frontage of 37.56 feet along Spring
Street where minimum lot frontage of 100 feet is required in the H-C Zone;

3. From Section 17.36, Schedule 1 B to permit impervious coverage of 95.9 percent

where the maximum impervious coverage permitted in the MRC zone is 75
percent;
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4. From Section 17.36.190(c)(3) to permit impervious coverage of 95.9 percent
where the maximum impervious coverage permitted in the H-C zone is 80
percent; and

5. From Section 17.36.190(c)(6) to permit the site to continue to have no open space
where 20 percent open space is required in the H-C Zone.

The Applicant is also seeking such additional or other variances, exceptions, approvals,
waivers, permits or relief as may be determined to be necessary upon further review of the
Application.

Copies of the application and all plans and documents submitted to date concerning this
application are on file in the Office of the Bureau of Construction and Zoning, Division of
Zoning and Land Use, 50 Winfield Scott Plaza, Elizabeth, New Jersey, and are available for
inspection during that office’s normal business hours.

At the hearing, all interested parties will be given the opportunity to be heard. You may
appear either in person, by agent or by attorney and present any objections that you may have to
granting this application.

Respectfully,

Corey Klein, Esq.

Sills Cummis & Gross P.C.
Attorneys for Applicant
(973) 643-7000
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